A PDX Pro Co., Inc. v. DISH Network, LLC et al Doc. 247

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
Judge R. Brooke Jackson
Civil Action No. 12-cv-01699RBJCBS
A PDX PRO COMPANY, INC., an Oregon Corporation,
Plaintiff,
V.

DISH NETWORKSERVICE LLC,

Defendant

ORDER

The case is before the Court@efendant’s application for an award of attorney’s fees.
ECF No. 212. Plaintiff responded [ECF No. 225], and defendant replied [ECF No. 228]. The
Court directed counsel and the parties to nalaherseriouseffort toresolve the mattetaking
into account plaintiff's litigation practices and the ultimate lack of merit of its claimalboa
realistic assessment plaintiff's ability to pay ECF No. 231. The parties did not resolve
anything, and the Court held an evidentiary hearing on March 5, 2015. The Court now grants the
motion and awards attorney’s fees and costs to the defendant in the amount of $775,090.35.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Dish Network Services, LLC sells and leases satellite systems;atamelsatellite
receivers and related accessoriesom 2004 through July 20DX was a Dish contractor,
providing satellite dish installatiomepair and related services to Dish customers in parts of
Oregon and Washington. The parties’ relationship was defined by a serie=edfishallation

Services Agreements or “ISAand Dish’s “Business Rules.”

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/colorado/codce/1:2012cv01699/134137/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/colorado/codce/1:2012cv01699/134137/247/
http://dockets.justia.com/

So far as | am aware, PDX’s serviaesre competently performedHowever, PDX$
bookkeeping and compliance procedures were in disarray. PDX’s President|Nriakiza
admitted in a deposition that, at times, PDX’s accounting system was sometaifigautk
hole.” Dish’s Business Rules gvided details as to when and how contractors such as PDX
would submit documentation tieir claims for payment On numerous occasions PDX failed to
submit claims for payment within the timeframe required. RD&ntuallyrequested that Dish
make an exq&ionto the Business Rules so that it could submit claims out of time.

Realizing that PDX probably had not been fully paid for its work, Dish did grant an
exceptionandextended the deadline for submitting claini3ish also undertook a
“reconciliation” processhat began in 2006 and was intended to rectify disparities between work
performed and payments made. This process did result in additional amounts being paid to
PDX, but PDX continued to experience difficulty documenting its claims. PDX wbs\stig
to pull together more documentation when Dish, on March 24, 2011, put an April 4, 2011
deadline on the exception and reconciliation process. That date came and went, angkvhen D
finally terminated the last ISA on July 11, 20PDX believed tht there still were more than
20,000 transactions for which it had not been properly paid.

PDX filed this lawsuit on June 29, 2012 seeking additional compensittiater filed
First, Second and Third Amended Complaints, perhaps in part because during the course of the
case PDX was represented by six different lawygrsts Third Amended Complaint PDX
asserted seven claims for relief: (1) breach of the ISA}tair implied covenant of good faith
and fair dealing; (2) promissory estoppel; (3) quantum meruit; (4) unjust er@mth(5) civil

conspiracy; (6) declaratory judgment; and (7) negligent misrepresentat



Multiple complaints and multiple claimsevitably generate substantial motion practice.
Dish filed motions to dismiss various claims asserted in each complaint after tlesérand,
later, a motion for summary judgmento &n extent they were successfli.an order issued on
July 1, 2013 th Court dismissed the civil conspiracy and declaratory judgment cl&@B No.

77. On March 5, 2014 the Court granted partial summary judgment dismissing the quantum
meruit and negligent misrepresentation claims. ECF No. 185. The motions and briefing
naturally escalated litigation costs.

Recurrent discovery disputes also escalated the litigation ddsish of the problem
centered on Dish’s “Interrogatory 4,” included in a set of interrogatories serveccember 14,
2012. In this interrogatory DisgiskedPDX to identify each transaction for which it was seeking
compensation and provide details such as the work order number, account number, reconciliation
type, amount requested, and supporting documentation. ECF No. 88-1 at 2. In other words,
show us what you think we owe you and why we ow&litimately PDX filed eight responses
to this interrogatory. In its first and second responses PDX did not identify the moimbe
transactions at issue. In its third response PDX claimed to have been underpaid for 21,632
transactions. Subsequent responses decreased the number of transactions to 18,079, then to
16,910, then to 11,481, then to 3,451. Even with the decreasing number of disputed transactions,
PDX was largely unable to prole the additional information about the claims that Interrogatory
4 requested.

Interspersed with the supplements to Interrogatory 4 were repeatethheari
unresolved discovery disputes — one before this Court and seven times before Mdgdtyate
Shaffer. Dish filed its first motion for sanctions based upon discovery violations on October 3,

2013. ECF No. 87. The magistrate judge did not award sanctiors budered further



production and warned PDX and its counsel that they could face sanctions, and thatgplaintiff
recoverable damages could “drop precipitously,” if PDX did not produce evidence to stgpport i
underpayment claimsSee Transcript of October 17, 2013 hearing [ECF No. 107] at 62-63, 88,
109.

The problems were not resolved. PDX continued to have difficulty producing evidence
supporting its claims. Dish again moved for sanctions on December 16, 2013. ECF No. 123.
Dish requested either dismissal of the case or “issue sasictilus attorney’s fees and costsl
at 35. Themotion became ripe upon the filing of Dish’s reply brief on January 23, 2014, and it
washeard by Magistrate Judge Shaffer on February 26, 2014. At the conclusion of the hearing
Judge Shaffeissued a recommendation that this Court impose certain erdesanctionsit
trial, namely (1) that PDX be precluded from asserting any transaction other than 3,541
transactions listedn a spreadshegbroduced on the previous day (PDX’s latest response to
Interrogatory 4); (2) that PDX be barred from referrio@t offering into evidence any
document not referenced on the spreadsheet; and (3) that PDX and its witnessdsdedpre
from arguing or insinuating to the jury that its inability or failure to producetiaddi
documentary evidence in support of isthges claims was attributable to any fault or inaction
by Dish. ECF No. 181Id.

Judge Shaffealso indicated that he considered PDX’s conduct to be unreasonable and
vexatious, and that after Dish submitted a bill of costs and PDX responded, hessoald
written order imposing monetary sanctions against PDX, counsel, or both. TrajiSC#pto.

184] at 91-93. At PDX’s request, the magistrate judge postponed the deadline for Dish to submi

a “bill of costs” relating to the monetary sanction until after the tiagh ultimately sought a



monetary sanction of a little over $127,000. ECF No. 207. There has been no ruling on the
monetary sanction and as discussed below, the present order moots the sanctions issue.
Both parties objected to timeagistrate judge’sanctionorder, PDX because it went too
far, Dish because it didn’'t go far enough. ECF Nos. 188 andT®8.Court held a final trial
preparation conference on March 26, 20¥4/e- days before trial- and at that time advised
counseéthat it would likely affirm the magistrate judge’s sanction ord@DX’s counsel then
indicated that, due to the recommended evidentiary sanction (which thiss@mally
approved on March 27, 2014) PDX would not be able to present any evidence of the amount of
their claimeddamages, even with respect to the 3,541 transactions. Therefore, while tise PDX
President, Michael Paxtostill believed thahe was owed between one and two million dollars,
PDX would only be able to present evidence of liability and hope to obtaimaldamages and
an award of attorney’s fees as the prevailing party under the ISA contfaatsscript [ECF No.
230] at 8-16" The Courexpressedioubt that it would award a substantial amount of attorney’s
fees to PDX inhat situation.ld. at 8. Even then the parties were unable to settle the case
The case went to trial to a jury on March 31, 2014. By the time the jury was instructed
the case boiled down to PDX’s claim under Colorado law that Dish breached thedimpli
covenant of good faith and fair dealing. Specifically, PDX contendedhthd®As had been
orally modifiedby the exception/reconciliation process; that the modified ISA’s granted Dish
discretion with respect to the timing of submission of late claims; that Dish exercised its
discretion in bad faith when it imposed the April 4, 2011 deadline on 11 days’ notice; and that

Dish thereby deprived PDX of its reasonable expectation that it would be @lsuffecient time

! Counselndicatedduring theMarch 5, 2015ttorney’s fee hearing thtite decision to press on to trial
wasnot so much based on a hope of obtaigingaward of attorney’s fe@sit wasto “try to negate the
inevitable” | infer that PDX was concerned about an award of attorneg's dgainst it if dropping the
case would make Dish the prevailing party



to complete the process of pulling its documentation together. The jury found thad'the IS
were not orally modified by the exception process, thus resulting in a verdictdgmgnt for
Dish.

The ISA’s provided for an award of attorney’s fees to the prevailing pargh riow
seeks an award of attorney’s fees unde20@ ISAwhich provides, “In the event of any suit or
action to enforce or interpret this Agreement or any provision thereof, the prg\yilty shall
be entitled to recover its costs, expenses argbnedole attorney fees, both at trial and on appeal,
in addition to all sums allowed by lIadwECF No. 212-1 at 8, 22. Plaintiff does not dispute
Dish’s entitlement t@n award of costs and attorney’s femder the contracbut it does dispute
the amount.

ANALYSIS

A. Applicable Legal Standard.

Reasonableness of attorney’s fees based upon a contlat¢isined according to state
law. Cf. Jonesv. Denver Post Corp., 203 F.3d 748, 757 (0Cir. 2000) étate law applies to a
determination of attorney®es when a federal court exercises jurisdiction over pendent state
claims). However, neither party has suggested that different standaddseionining the
reasonableness of an attorney’s fee apply under federal law and Colorado ¢eneludie that
therelikely is no difference.

“To determine the reasonableness of a fee request, a court must begin [afioglthe
so-called ‘lodestar amount of a fee, and a claimant is entitled to the presumptionsthadaktar
amount reflects a ‘reasonablee.” Robinson v. City of Edmond, 160 F.3d 1275, 128{10th Cir.
1998). The “lodestar” is the product of reasonable hdumes reasonableourlyrates Id. If

the applicant “has carried the burden of showing that the claimed rate and numbes @fraour



reasonable, the resulting product is presumed to be the reasonable fee coeddmy$at988.”
Blumv. Senson, 465 U.S. 886, 897 (1984).

Rule 1.5(a) of the Colorado Rules of Professional Conduct provides guidance for
determining whethethe rats and hours are reasonalaad ultimatelywhether the fee is
reasonable As relevant here, the factors include whether the time recorded was necéssary; t
novelty and difficulty of the work; the skill required; the fee customarily awang the
community for similar work; the amount involved; the experience, reputation and abthty of
lawyers @rforming the work; and the result obtaindd.

When fees are sought based on a contract, as in the present case, the party seeking
payment still has the burden to justify that the fees sought are reasoBadlgestar Energy,

Inc. v. Lake, 552 F.3d 1215, 1228 (TO:ir. 2009) Indeed, thdSA provides only for the
recovery of “reasonable” attorney’s fees. Thus, Dish’s counsel has the burden of greving t
reasonableness tfeir rates and their hours.

The focus of PDX’s objection in the present case is more on the hours than the rates.
Dish has the burden of establishing the reasonableness of the hours for which it eeeks a f
award ‘by submitting meticulous, contemporaneous time recor@ase v. Unified School Dist.

No. 233, 157 F.3d 1243, 1250 (£aCir. 1998). The court mustetermine whether counsel has
exercised good billing judgmentith respect to the time recorded and billed. Iicpcal, the

court wouldexamine each time entry and determine whether it was reasonable. However, where
the number of time entries makes an entry by entry review impractiaalyeneral reduction of

hours claimed in order to achieve what the court determines to be a reasonableisiaotien
erroneous method, so long as there is sufficient reasots fase.” Id. (QquotingMares v. Credit

Bureau of Raton, 801 F.2d 1197, 1203 ({cCir. 1986)).



B. Dish’s Evidence r@arding Attorney’s Fees and Costs

Dish applied to the magistrate judge for attorney’s fees in the amount of $127,555.75 as a
sanction for discovery violations. ECF No. 207. That is the amount of attorney’s fees Dish
attributes to lawyer and paralegal time €onnection with PDX'’s deficient and inaccurate
damages disclosures and responses to Interrogatoig.zat 3. Judge Shaffer stayed briefing
on that application pending this Court’s decision on the present motion, presumably because m
order might moot the sanctions issigee ECF No. 220 at 1-2.

The present motion seeks an additional $745,102.35 in addiéttoaley’s fees and
costs pursuant to thee-shifting provision in the ISA Alternatively, Dishasks the Court to
award that amount plus the amount it submitted to the magistrate judge as agsapasien.|
see littleto be gained by having the parties complete their briefing on the sanctions applicat
and appear for another hearing in front of the magistrate judge, potentially tooleetblhy an
appeal to this CourtTherefore, | will deal with the entire attorney f&ed cost dispute in this
order and under the contractual provision rather than as a sanction. Accordauiglseds in this
order Dish’s request for an award of attorney’s fees and costs in the total am®8n2 &58.10.

In support of its motion Diskubmittecthe Declaratiorof Darren E. Nadel, the lead
counsel for Dish throughout the case and at trial. ECF No. 212-5. Mr. Nadtdsdifed at
length in the March 5, 2015 hearing. In both the Declaration and his hesgiimgony Mr.

Nadel addresed the lodestar issues of rates and hours.

Rates

In his Declaration Mr. Nadel summarized his background and experience. Briefly, his
practice emphasizes complex commercial litigation and employment law. Helmésed to

the bar in California in 1991 and the bar of Colorado in 1996. He has been a shareholder



(partner) of Littler Mendelson, P.G,law firm with morehan 1,000 lawyers in 60 offices, since
2003. In his Declaration he also summarized the background and experience of the four
associate attorneys and one paralegal who, in additional to Mr. Nadel, recorded times$inod
on this matter. ECF No. 212at{1411.

The regular hourly rates of the team members during most of thevees®450 per hour
for Mr. Nadel;between $275 and $300 per hour forfingr associates; and2%0 per hour for the
paralegaf However, Littler Mendelson grants Dish a 10% discount off its regular hauey
due to the volume of work it does for Dish.

Mr. Nadel testified that Littler Mendelson and a number of other law Bubscribe to a
service that obtains financial information on an anonymous basis and then prggceemte
information that gives participants a rough idea of what similar firms are cgdogisimilar
work in various regions of the country. Littler Mendelson then sets what it consides t
competitive rates for the local region. Unsurprisingly Mr. Nadel reghedsates charged to and
paid by Dish in this case to be reasonable for commercial litigation in theeDe¥avket.He
also provied a copy of a fee application that was granted by a Boulder statgudgein 2012,
implicitly finding his rate and those of associates working under him on thatiochage been
reasonable ECF No. 212-5 at 10-17.

Hours.

Accordingto Mr. Nadel's Declaration,‘over the course of 28 months of negotiations and
litigation with PDX Littler invoiced DISH approximately $1.1 million.”ld. at 5, 114. This did
not include approximately $34,6@0 time recorded by members of the telant written off

before being billedId. In support of the Declaration Mr. Nadel submitted, among other things,

2 The billing records submitted with the Nadel Declaration reflectsthiatewhat lower rates were in
effect when time was first billed to the account.



Littler Mendelson’s itemized time records in this case containing something in geeat,000
time entries ECF Nos. 212-6, -7 and -8. For purposes of Dish’s application for an award of
attorney’s fees Mr. Nadelsked members of his team to review their time entnidsdentify

time that they felt, in retrospeetas inefficient or duplicative. He reviewed the time recasls
well. Asa result, Mr. Nadetliminatedfrom the pending fee application approximately $42,000
of the amount billed to Dish by members of the team. In addition, he elimeggpeaximately
$165,0000f time recorded by timekeepers other than members obhéstean. Dish also chose
not to include approximately $21,000 in fees chatgetivo other firmsand apparently billed
through Littler Mendelson. Adding those numbers together, approximately $228,000 has been
eliminated from the $1.1 million total billed to b, leaving the $872,558.10 which Dish now
asks the Court to award against PDX.

Specifically, the fees and hours comprising the pending application areoagsfoll

Timekeeper Total Fees(after 10% reduction) Hours
DarrenE. Nadel $212,67900 52525
MichelleL. Gomez $101,425.50 409.80
Jennifer S. Harpole $150,86.00 55880
AlysonA. Smith $224,308.80 91820
William E. Trachman $145,063.80 55580
Karin Elsen $38205.00 202.80
TOTAL $872,558.10 3,17065

C. PDX’s Evidencere Attorney’s Fees and Costs

In its response to the motion PDX asserted that the fees claimed for pleadiogse i,
summary judgmerand trial preparation ($115,685.55, $274,347.90, $72,077.40 and
$233,824.05 respectively acding to PDX’s lawyersappeato be excessive. ECF No. 225 at
3-4. However, PDX submitted no evidence with its response other than copies ofsefxoarpt

Littler Mendelson’s time records. FurthermdP®X called no witnesses at the hearing on

10



attorney’s feegcounsel statethat PDX could not afford to hire an experjor did itdisclose
how much its own attorneys had billed to PDX. PDX offered as an exhibit a 2011 Colorado Bar
Association survey of rates charged, but it was excluded on hearsay grounds. Thus, the only
adual evidence presented by PDX in opposition to Dish’s fee application was coumss$s ¢
examination of Mr. Nadel.

The cross examinationd¢ased primarily on two subjects:

Motion for Sanctions

Counsel questioned Mr. Nadel aba&ttime entriegoncerning the Motion for Sanctions
for Disobedience of Prior Court Orders filed by Dish on December 16, 2013. ECF No. 123.
These time entries were recorded betwdewember 5 and December 16, 2013. Thirteen of
them were made bgssociate attorney Wilm E. Trachman, and one each wesleby Mr.
Nadel and associate attorney Alyson Smitlollectively they total 8.9 hourswhich at the
timekeepers’ regulanourly rates add up to $11,848.50 but at the discounted rate for Dish add up
to $10,664.See ECFNo. 212-8 at 11-20. Counsel was not questioning the rates but was
implicitly suggesting that the time might have been excessive. Mr. Nadel testifedvhat the
time was for and, implicitly if not explicitly, indicated that he believed the time dedaio have
been necessary and reasonable.

| reviewed those time entriglsut they represented only part of the time spent on the
motion. The possibility of preparing what became Dish’s second motion for sanct®fissiva
mentioned in October 28, 201ithe entries.However, the actual work was done between
November 5 and December 16. | was able to identify, in addition to the time entries abbut whic
PDX counsel had crossxamined Mr. Nadell 9 time entries by Mr. Trachman that referred to

the motion for sanctiorsnd that were later submitted to Magistrate Judge Shaffé& @urs,

11



$7,888 before discounting); four time entries by Mr. Nadel (5.1 hours; $2,295 before
discounting); one by Michelle Gomez (0.4 hours; $110 before discounting); and one by Ms.
Elsen (3.0 hours; $630 before discountinghede additional time entries addikD,923 before
discounting or $9,830.70 at the Dish rafiee generally ECF No. 2128 at3-20.

| also looked at thBme entries between Jamy&®, 2014 when PDX’s response was filed
and January 23, 2014 when PDX filed its reply brieff.at 2224. The preparation of the reply
brief addedl7 time entries by Mr. Trachman (35.8 hours; $10,382 before discounting); two time
entries by associatétarney Alyson Smith (5.9 hours; $1,298 before discounting) famdtime
entriesby Mr. Nadel (3.5 hours; $1,575 before discounting). At the discounted Dish rate, the
reply brief added $11,929.50 to the bill.

Thus, the total discounted amount that | have been able to assign to the December 13,
2013 motion for sanctions and reply is $32,424.20. During her argument at the March 5, 2015
hearing cansel for Dislsaid that the motion for sanctions briefing “in total” came to something
close to $40,000.rh not sure what all she included in that figure or whether her figures were
before discounting.

The question with respect to the motion for sanctions, as | viewed it, is not just whether
the time singled out by PDX’s coungel crossexamination was reasonable but instead,
whether $32,424 is a reasonable fedlita motion for sanctions. These fees, like the reshef
fees Dish is seeking, have been billed and paid. It appears that all these fee$ tassedey
were reviewed by the Dish lawyers, as there were other time entries that reféhednotion

for sanctions that were not included in the application to Judge Shaffer and wheshi$di did

® During PDX counsel’s argument at the March 5, 2015 hearing it appeared thghhéawe thought
that Dish was billed more than $125,000 for the motion for sanctions. The moetetiprs that PDX
ultimately sought was th&127,555.75 that Dish claimsincurred because of PDX'’s insufficient
response to Interrogatory 4. That was not what it cost to prepare tlogamoti

12



not include. | do note that two of the Rule 1.5 fachonsarticdar, thedifficulty of the work and
theresult obtained, weigh in Dish’s favor. A motion seeking both evidentiary and monetary
sanctions is not routine, and Judge Shaffer's recommendation for evidentiary sdmadi@ns
significant impact on PDX’s abilityo quantify damages. Also, while PDX has no burden to
prove the unreasonableness of the hours (or rates), the fact remains that PDX putittie very
resistance with respect to the reasonableness of the time spent on this motimalarn©e, | find
no rational reason to discount these fees furted | findthat Dish has carried its burden of
proof as to them.

Motion for Summary Judgment

The second area of focus in the cregamination was thpreparation of Dish’s motion
for summary judgment. ECF No. 124. Here, in my view, PDX’s counsel was exploring more
fertile ground. According to Mr. Nadel, Littler Mendelson timekeepers redd88.8 hours on
the motion and reply. The motion was 55 gmipng far exceeding the Court’s suggested 20-
page limit Dish’s counsel simultaneously filed a motion to exceed the page limitsgattdd
my teeth andgjranted it. Dish then filed 26page reply [ECF No. 158], agawith a
simultaneous motion to exceed the Court’s suggestegéyge-limit for replies. This timie
denied the motion, after which Dish replaced the excessive reply shibrgerversion. ECF
No. 164.

| agree with PDX that the motion and reply were excessive. As | remindecetdhas
only question on motions for summary judgment is whether there is a genuine disputerial mat
fact. ECF No. 161. Thall toocommonpracticeof seeking summary judgment olaims where
there are evident fact dispuiesontrary to the purpose of Rule 56 and is one of the reasons that

the cost of civil litigations so high.

13



Dish’s motion for summary judgment began with a list of 72 “undisputeds
supported by 48 attached exhibits. PDX disputed nearly half of the supposedly undsgisted f
in whole or part.The argument section focused primarily on Dish’s statute of limitations
defensePDX'’s contract and contraatternative claims (promissory estoppel, quantum meruit
and unjust enrichment); and damag8&se EDF No. 124 at 24-47, 50-54. The motion briefly
mentioned the negligent misrepresentation claim, suggestinDigtas duty to PDX, if any, lay
in contract not tort, and that PDX couldn’t prove misrepresentation or reliéohc. 4 750.

PDX later conceded the negligent misrepresentation clains@mededhat its quantum meruit
claim duplicated its unjust enrichment claim. Those two claims were dismissed. Butthe Co
found that there were genuine issues of material fagispute as to the contract, promissory
estoppel and unjust enrichment claims, and damages, and the statute of limitatiores &€&éns
No. 185 at 15, 17.

In short,ahugenumber of hours were spent on a motion that had little chance of
complete sucas and which ultimately did not accomplish much of anything. | do not doubt that
counsel and client believed in their motitnt | repeat that a motion for summary judgment
should not be filed unless it can be clearly shown that there are no genuitesdafamaterial
factfor the trier of fact to resolveThat is often a very difficult taskin my judgment, including
long lists of facts that are labelad “undisputed” but are ntiindisputed” angiling on dozens
of exhibits does natid the cause.

In the circumstances the Court finds that the hours spent and fees billed on theysumma
judgment motion were not reasonable and cannot be passed on tdPBDOhascompiled

excerpts from the Littler Mendelson time records that indittetethe fees billed for the motion

* This was before the trial preparation conference during which PDX’s damssunced that, because
of the evidentiary sanctions recommended by the magistrate judge andeapydtie Court, they would
not be able to put on evidence of the amount of tteeinages.

14



for summary judgment, after applying the 10% discount, were $55,236.15. ECF No. 225-8.
Similarly, PDX compiled excerpts from the billing records indicating that the uided fees
billed for the reply that the Court rejected were $16,841.25. ECF No. 2Pba@e reviewed
those excerpts and find no reason to quarrel with the numbers.

E. Conclusions

As discussed above, Dish counsel has provided evidence that the rates it charged Dish
wereset to be competitive in the Denver market. [sbvided one court order by a judge who
found Mr. Nadel's rate (and those of associates working under his supervisiong&sbeable.
In this instance the rates were further discounted because ofitineevof work Dish provides
the law firm. The rates are generally similar to rates this Court has eaentfrer similar law
firms in this market.PDX essentially did not challenge the ratébe Court finds that Dish has
carried its burden of establishing that the hourly rates it ch&ggdin this case were
reasonable.

Dish has also provided evidence that the hours on which it seeks anaaxard
reasonable. @ne time was written off before billingThe time billed was reviewed bjr.
Nadeland ly histeam members for purposes of the fee application, resulting in additional
reductions Time billed by two other firms that had small roles in the matter was not included in
the application. Because of these additional reductions, the amount now sought by Dish amounts
to approximately 79% of the amount actually billed to the client and paid.

As indicated, PDX presentegsentiallyno evidenceoncerning the reasonableness of
the hours other than what it obtainedanossexaminationMr. Nadel. Couaselultimately

suggested that, given the number of time entries and the impracticality@dtines reviewing

® | also reviewed the time records pertinent to the preparation of the slepfiebrief ToDish’s credit,
it is not asking PDX to pay for that tim&ee ECF No. 2128 at 24-25

15



all of them, the Court should exercise its discretion and cut the application in haleJulat
would not be supported by the evidence aodld be little short of arbitrary.

For the most part | conclude that Dish has carried its burden of showing the
reasonableness of the time included in its fee applicatiboreover, the very fact that Dish, a
frequent and sophisticated consumer of legal services, has paid approximately In fonil
representation in its dispute with PDX tends to support the reasonableness e$ tedfeosts.
Dish had no guaranty that it would prevail or that PDX would be able to pay Dish’s Eieh if
did pre\ail. Basically, what happened in this case is that PDX set upon a course of litigation
without aclear concept of what legal claims to asseitiow to marshal the evidence needed to
sustain them. Dish and the team of lawyers from Littler Mendelsonadkzfehe case vigorously
and successfully. The litigation costs grew and grew, but frankly, PDX brougtit of that on
itself by the manner in which it pursued the case.

Nevertheless, | conclude that there are three areas Disrdas not met itlsurden to
establish the reasonableness of the fees they are seeking:

First, Igo back to the attorney’s fee clause in the contraliighe event of any suit or
action to enforce or interpret this Agreement or any provision thereof, the prevailing peshall
be entitled to recover its costs, expenses and reasonable attorney fees riabdmdtdan appeal,
in addition to all sums allowed by law.” ECF No. 212-1 at 8, 122 (emphasis added). In my view
the plain language of the clause suggests tlagiplies only to fees and costs incurred after a suit
or other legal action is commenced. To the extent the clause could be viewedgoambi
construe it against the draftsmakccording to the Littler Mendelson time records, 28.35 hours
of Mr. Nadel’s time, recorded ats then regular hourly rate of $440 per hour, and one hour for

Ms. Elsen, a paralegal, at her then regular rate of $200Mveue entered before the lawsuit was

16



filed. ECF No. 212-7 at 10. After applying the Dish 10% discount, the Court reduces the fee
application by $11,406.60 eliminate this time

Second, as discussed above, | deduct $72,0Witd@espect to the motion for summary
judgment.

Third, | will eliminate the timegenerally described in the time records as “prepare for
and attend the trial fecordedby associate attorney Alyson Smith during the five days of the
trial. | had to do a little estimation on one day’s time entry, but | find that approxinb&té&y
hours of her time should be excluded ort thessis See ECF No. 212-8 at 44-45. |1 do not in any
way mean to suggest thdis. Smith is not an excellent attorney, or that her time is not worth the
rate charged. On the contraryyad opportunities to observe Ms. Smith’s work at various times
during the caseincluding the attorneyg fee hearingvhich she conducted on behalf of Dish, and
she has represented Dish walNhile the trial was in sessidvis. Smith’s primary rol@ppeared
to be operating the system for electronic display of exhibits, a function thahckoeEgjuire a
lawyer or a lawyer’s ratesHowever| do not doubt, as Mr. Nadel testified, that Ms. Smith
played a helpful supporting role during the trial week beyond running the computer.
Neverthelesd, do not find it to be reasonaltie bill PDX for three Dish lawyers during the trial,
particularly given what remained to be tried by the time the case went  Ata¥ls. Smith’s
discounted Dish rate ($247.50/hour) that amounts to $13,983.75.

ORDER

For the forgoing reasons the Court grants Defendant’s Application for Atgrihegs

and Costs Under the 2009 Installation Services Agreement [ECF No. 212] in part. The Court

awards attorney’s fees and costs to the defendant, Dish Network Serv@eand against the

® It is hard to quarrel with having two lawyers at tredpe@lly since PDX itself had two lawyers
throughout the trial.

17



plaintiff, A PDX Pro Co., Inc., in the combined total amoun$d¥5,090.35 This order moots
the matter of a monetary sanction for discovery violations. The Final Judgmesteekpril
7, 2014 will be amended accordingly.

DATED this 20" day ofMarch, 2015.

BY THE COURT:

Babspatorn

R. Brooke Jackson
United States District Judge

18



